PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Scott Archery Manufacturing, a/k/a Scottech Archery, LLC	03/07/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Scott Archery LLC
Street Address:	235 Middle Road
City:	Henrietta
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14467

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13343884
Application Number:	13343908
Application Number:	29399373
Application Number:	13190581
Application Number:	12684537
Patent Number:	D632356
Patent Number:	D624983
Patent Number:	7926475
Patent Number:	7946282
Patent Number:	D597164
Patent Number:	7278415
Patent Number:	5850825
Patent Number:	5765536
Patent Number:	5596977
Patent Number:	5595167
	DATENT

REEL: 027833 FRAME: 0305

Patent Number:	5448983	
Application Number:	10171282	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (315)703-7388

 Phone:
 315 425-2700

 Email:
 spelose@hblaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Hiscock & Barclay, LLP, c/o Sue Pelose

Address Line 1: One Park Place
Address Line 2: 300 South State Street

Address Line 4: Syracuse, NEW YORK 13202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3055674

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Peter J. Bilinski

Total Attachments: 3

source=2012-09-03-Assignment#page1.tif source=2012-09-03-Assignment#page2.tif source=2012-09-03-Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027833 FRAME: 0306

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, SCOTT ARCHERY MANUFACTURING (ASSUMED NAME OF SCOTTECH ARCHERY, LLC) ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto SCOTT ARCHERY LLC ("Assignee") and/or Assignee's designees, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all intellectual property rights acquired and/or developed by or for Assignor and/or used or planned to be used in the business of Assignor (collectively "Intellectual Property Rights"), including but not limited to:

All published and unpublished technical, marketing and other information and materials, whether or not confidential and whether or not copyrightable;

All inventions and discoveries, whether or not the subject matter of any patent applications or patents;

All United States, international and foreign patent applications and patents, whether or not listed in the Schedule attached to and forming part of this Assignment; including any and all reissues, divisionals, renewals, extensions, provisionals, continuations and continuations in-part of any of the foregoing;

All trademarks, trade names, product names and trade dress, whether or not listed in the Schedule, and including the good will of the business associated therewith;

All rights under all intellectual property licenses, assignments and contracts to and under which Assignor is a party or a beneficiary; and

All applications to and approvals from any and all governments and government agencies relating to intellectual property rights.

Assignor further assigns and conveys to Assignee and/or Assignee's designee(s) (1) all rights to all past, present and future causes of action and enforcement rights to all of the Intellectual Property Rights, including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, present and future infringement; and (2) the right to apply in any or all countries of the world, in the name of Assignee or its designee(s), for patents, registrations and other governmental grants or approvals for the Intellectual Property Rights, including without limitation under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding.

Assignor represents, warrants and covenants that Assignor owns the full right and title to the Intellectual Property Rights, that no licenses or other rights under any of the Intellectual Property Rights have been granted to any third parties, that neither Assignor nor any of its representatives are aware of any fact or matter that may affect the validity or enforceability of any of the Intellectual Property Rights, that neither Assignor nor any of its representatives have any notice, knowledge or cause to believe that any of the Intellectual Property Rights may violate the rights of any third party, that the information provided by Assignor with respect to the Intellectual Property Rights is reliable and complete to the best of Assignor's and its representatives' information and belief, and that Assignor has full power to make this Assignment and to sell, assign, transfer and convey the rights as provided herein.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee, at its sole cost and expense and without demanding any further consideration therefor, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation the execution, acknowledgment and recordal of specific assignments, oaths, declarations and other documents, to assist Assignee in obtaining patents, registrations and other governmental grants or approvals for, perfecting title to, and enforcing the Intellectual Property Rights. Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints Assignee as its sole attorney-in-fact to execute any document reasonably required to accomplish any or all of the foregoing purposes.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its designees, successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 027833 FRAME: 0307

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Intellectual Property Rights is executed at frugth w, on 3/7, 2012.
ASSIGNOR SCOTT ARCHERY MANUFACTURING (ASSUMED NAME OF SCOTTECH ARCHERY, LLC) By: Manufacturing (ASSUMED NAME OF SCOTTECH ARCHERY, LLC) Name: Watan't Scott Jones Title: Manager
County of Fayette On March. 7 2012, before me, personally appeared Macron South County in personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and he/she acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person or the entity on behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

PATENT REEL: 027833 FRAME: 0308

SCHEDULE

Inventions, Patent Applications and Patents

U.S. Pending Applications

Invention	Application No.	Filing Date	Publication No.	Publication Date
Archery release	13/343,884	January 5, 2012	A CALLETT MARK	1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1
Archery release	13/343,908	January 5, 2012		
Archery release	29/399,373	August 12, 2011		
Archery release	13/190,581	July 26, 2011	7010/004 527	May 6, 2010
Archery release	12/684,537	January 8, 2010	2010/684,537	1 May 0, 2010

Issued U.S. Patents

Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
29/369 504	September 9, 2010	D632,356	February 8, 2011
	October 20, 2009	D624,983	October 5, 2010
12/146,075	June 25, 2008	7,926,475	April 19, 2011
12/061,184	April 2, 2008	7,946,282	May 24, 2011
D/304 069	February 25, 2008	D597,164	July 28, 2009
10/636,345	August 7, 2003	7,278,415	October 9, 2007
00/781 207	January 13, 1997	5,850,825	December 22, 1998
The state of the s			June 16, 1998
			January 28, 1997
			January 21, 1997
	June 7, 1993 January 31, 1994		September 12, 1995
	29/369,504 D/345,622 12/146,075 12/061,184 D/304,069	29/369,504 September 9, 2010 D/345,622 October 20, 2009 12/146,075 June 25, 2008 12/061,184 April 2, 2008 D/304,069 February 25, 2008 10/636,345 August 7, 2003 08/781,297 January 13, 1997 08/657,334 June 3, 1996 08/486,697 June 7, 1995 08/486,696 June 7, 1995	Application 10. September 9, 2010 D632,356 D/345,622 October 20, 2009 D624,983 12/146,075 June 25, 2008 7,926,475 12/061,184 April 2, 2008 7,946,282 D/304,069 February 25, 2008 D597,164 10/636,345 August 7, 2003 7,278,415 08/781,297 January 13, 1997 5,850,825 08/657,334 June 3, 1996 5,765,536 08/486,697 June 7, 1995 5,595,167 08/486,696 June 7, 1995 5,595,167

Abandoned Application

Invention	Application No.	Filing Date	Publication No.	Publication Date
Archery bowstring release	10/171,282	June 13, 2002	2003/0230295	December 18, 2003
wrist strap assembly				

Trademarks, Trade Names and Domain Names

STINGRAY LONGHORN SCOTT ARCHERY WILDCAT LONGHORN HUNTER CUSTOM BOW EQUIPMENT ELITE MEGAHORN CBE QUAD LITE MONGOOSE **BBABYHORN** SNIPER QUICK-SHOT BLACK HOLE TEK-HUNTER RHINO XT CALIPER

TEK-TARGET SABERTOOTH

IBEX SCOTTARCHERY.COM SHARK CUSTOMBOWEQUIPMENT,COM LITTLE GOOSE SILVERHORN

LITTLE BITTY GOOSE SCOTT ARCHERY MANUFACTURING

> **PATENT** REEL: 027833 FRAME: 0309

RECORDED: 03/09/2012